

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
5-27-16
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison
Company (U338E) for Approval of the
Results of Its 2015 Preferred Resources
Pilot Request for Offers.

Application 15-12-013
(Filed December 15, 2015)

**THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
BRIEF**

(PUBLIC VERSION)

**MATT MILEY
ZHEN ZHANG**
Attorneys for
Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-3066
Email: mm2@cpuc.ca.gov

**CHRISTOPHER MYERS
CHRISTIAN KNIERIM**
Analysts for
Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2386
Email: christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov

May 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SCOPE OF PROCEEDING	2
III. SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION.....	2
IV. DISCUSSION	3
A. BACKGROUND.....	3
B. EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS AND BURDENS OF PROOF	4
1. Burden of Proof.....	4
2. Standard of Proof.....	6
C. THE PRP IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING	7
D. REASONABLENESS OF SUNEDISON PPA PRICES AND NEED.....	9
1. The two SunEdison PPAs are not needed for SCE to meet its RPS requirements.....	9
2. The two SunEdison PPAs are not competitively priced compared to comparable PPAs	10
E. REASONABLENESS OF THE PRP DG RFO.....	20
1. SCE’s claim that “discrete” aspects of the PRP are within scope of this proceeding is erroneous	20
2. SCE does not justify “discrete” aspects of its PRP.....	21
3. SCE fails to provide metrics to evaluate whether the projects meet local area needs.....	23
4. SCE’s PRP objectives require a thorough review by stakeholders and the Commission	25
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Re Energy Cost Adjustment Clauses (1980) 4 CPUC 2d 693, 701 4
Re Southern California Edison Company (1983) 11 CPUC 2d 474, 475 4
Re Pacific Bell (1987) 27 CPUC 2d 1, 21 5
In the Matter of the Application of California Water Company (2003)..... 5

CPUC DECISIONS

D.83-05-036..... 4
D.87-12-067..... 5
D.00-02-046..... 4, 5
D.03-06-071..... 21
D.03-09-021..... 5
D.04-03-034..... 5
D.9-24-96..... 4
D.12-04-025..... 24
D.13-02-015..... 3
D.13-11-025..... 24
D.14-03-004..... 3, 4, 25
D.14-06-048..... 18
D.14-12-025..... 6

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION’S CODE

Rule 13.11..... 1
Section 399.11 et seq..... 21

STATUTES

California Administrative Hearing Practice 2nd Ed. (CEB) § 7.51 6
